

OCTOBER 8 - 11

RESOLUTIONS OF THE MEMBERS

RESOLUTION 2023-1 of the ANNUAL MEETING OF THE MEMBERS concerning the CONFERENCE SITE

WHEREAS, the Members of the International Code Council, Inc., did assemble at the Code Council's 20th Annual Conference in St. Louis, Missouri from October 8th to October 11th, 2023; and

WHEREAS, the Annual Conference provides a generous opportunity for code development, education, communication, and enjoyment; and

WHEREAS, the Members of the Missouri Association of Building and Fire Officials did extend the hand of friendship and hospitality to all those in attendance; now therefore

BE IT RESOLVED, that those Members here assembled on October 9, 2023, at the Code Council Annual Business Meeting, do hereby express their sincere thanks and appreciation to the Members of this Chapter for their warm greeting and hospitality.



OCTOBER 8 - 11

RESOLUTIONS OF THE MEMBERS

RESOLUTION 2023-2 of the ANNUAL MEETING OF THE MEMBERS concerning

DECEASED MEMBERS AND COLLEAGUES

WHEREAS, the Members of the International Code Council, Inc., did assemble at the Code Council's 20th Annual Conference in St. Louis, Missouri, from October 8th to October 11th, 2023; and

WHEREAS, those Members here assembled on October 9, 2023, at the Code Council's Annual Business Meeting pay tribute to the memory of the following departed Members and colleagues; and

Peter Aiello NYS Department of State (retired)

> **John Asher** Gadsden, AL

Bruce Bolineau *Myrtle Beach, SC*

William Braceland Reedy Creek Improvement District, FL

> Charles Brett Newburyport, MA

Jeff Bryan Shelby County, AL

Ronny Coleman San Clemente, CA

Robert Dam Greenburgh, NY

Larry Desimone Greenburgh, NY Charles Desmond Fultondale, AL

> Ron Drey Denver, CO

James Ellwood Leesburg, FL

Jeffrey Frazier McCandless, PA

Aaron Gardner Oxford, AL

> Sam Gerace Ocala, FL

Heather Goggin Alabama DECA, AL

Fred Holmes Daytona Beach, FL

Christopher Laux Woodbury, CT

Joseph Lotorto Clifton, NJ **Donna Lynam** Sarpy County, NE

> Ron Maur Knoxville, TN

Paul McLamb Gadsden, AL

Michael McMahon Harrisburg, SD

Richard Mecca Mamaroneck, NY

Douglas Murdock Gainesville, FL

Michael Muscarella Buffalo, NY

> Lorin Neyer Oxnard, CA

John O'Connor Reedy Creek Improvement District, FL Holly Parrington Hudson Valley CEOEC, NY

William Pippine NYS Department of State, NY

> Joseph Raymond Burrillville, RI

Dan Simmons SUNY Upstate, NY

> Sam Souza Montclair, NJ

Eugene Tompkins Tift County, GA

Perry Tyree Colorado Springs, CO

> **Greg Velardi** Wayne, NJ

Anthony Zagzoug Chelmsford, MA

Richard Ziegler Quincy, MA

WHEREAS, these Members and colleagues had long and successful careers that contributed significantly to the building safety profession; and

WHEREAS, their devotion to duty and faithful discharge of their responsibilities added prestige to their association, community, and life; now therefore, be it

RESOLVED, that those Members here assembled on October 9, 2023, at the Code Council's Annual Business Meeting, do hereby extend their most sincere sympathy to the friends and family members of these departed Members and colleagues. May they find consolation in their time of sorrow and may these words of appreciation and high regard be of solace to them now and in the years to come.



OCTOBER 8 - 11

RESOLUTIONS OF THE MEMBERS

RESOLUTION 2023-3 of the ANNUAL MEETING OF THE MEMBERS concerning the COMMITTEES and COUNCILS and the ANNUAL CONFERENCE COMMITTEE

WHEREAS, the Members of the International Code Council, Inc., did assemble at the Code Council's 20th Annual Conference in St. Louis, Missouri, from October 8th to October 11th, 2023; and

WHEREAS, the International Code Council could not fulfill its mission without the assistance of its Member volunteers; and

WHEREAS, throughout the year scores of volunteers have contributed their time and knowledge to the committees and councils established to carry out the work of this organization; and

WHEREAS, the International Code Council could not convene this Annual Conference without the guidance and planning efforts of the Annual Conference Committee; now therefore

BE IT RESOLVED, that those Members here assembled on October 9, 2023, at the Code Council's Annual Business Meeting, do hereby express their sincere thanks and appreciation to the Membership Councils and Committees in Certification and Testing, Standard and Code Development, Government Relations, Training and Education, Technical Services, and Code Council subsidiaries; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that those Members here assembled on October 9, 2023, at the Code Council's Annual Business Meeting, do hereby express their sincere thanks and appreciation to the members of the Annual Conference Committee without whom this conference would not have been a success.



OCTOBER 8 - 11

RESOLUTIONS OF THE MEMBERS

RESOLUTION 2023-4 of the ANNUAL MEETING OF THE MEMBERS concerning the IMMEDIATE PAST PRESIDENT

WHEREAS, the Members of the International Code Council, Inc., did assemble at the Code Council's 20th Annual Conference in St. Louis Missouri, from October 8th to October 11th, 2023; and

WHEREAS, the International Code Council succeeds due to the leadership of its elected Officers and Directors; and

WHEREAS, the role of Immediate Past President is reserved for those Board members who have given their personal and professional time over the course of many years in the interest of serving the organization; and

WHEREAS, serving as Immediate Past President represents the culmination of successful service to the Board and the Members which few achieve; now therefore

BE IT RESOLVED, that those Members here assembled on October 9, 2023, at the Code Council's Annual Business Meeting, do hereby express their sincere gratitude and appreciation to Immediate Past President Cindy Davis for her dedicated service to the Members of the International Code Council during her years of service on the Board of Directors.

RESOLUTION 2023-5 of the ANNUAL MEETING OF THE MEMBERS concerning the RETIRED MEMBERS

WHEREAS, the Members of the International Code Council, Inc., did assemble at the Code Council's 20th Annual Conference in St. Louis, Missouri, from October 8th to October 11th, 2023; and

WHEREAS, throughout the year there have been Members in all categories who have concluded careers in code enforcement and the construction professions and have retired; and

WHEREAS, those Members have had long and illustrious careers and the respect of their peers; and

WHEREAS, their devotion to duty and faithful discharge of their professional responsibilities have added prestige to their association and community; now therefore

BE IT RESOLVED, that those Members here assembled on from October 9, 2023, at the Code Council's Annual Business Meeting do hereby pay tribute to those Members recently retired; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that those Members here assembled on October 9, 2023, at the Code Council's Annual Business Meeting, extend their most sincere appreciation to those Members recently retired for their contributions to the safety and security of the public in the built environment.